Resolu	tion#		

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF ABANDONED VEHICLES

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick Police Department has come into possession of certain abandoned and/or unclaimed motor vehicles as listed on the attached document; and

WHEREAS, the Township Police Department desires that such motor vehicles be sold at public auction in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A</u>. 39:10A-1 and the Township Council is desirous of same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 20th day of May 2024, by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, that the rights, title and interest of the motor vehicles set forth on the attached list be exposed for public sale to the highest bidder by auction on Thursday, June 6, 2024 at 10:00 a.m., to be held *virtually* from the North Brunswick Municipal Complex, 710 Hermann Road, North Brunswick, New Jersey; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that confirmation the Township Council's acceptance of the bids for said motor vehicles shall be no later than the next regular Township Council meeting following the closing of the auction bidding; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said sale is subject to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. The terms set forth in the required advertisement.
- 2. The Township of North Brunswick reserves the right to reject all bids where the highest bid is not acceptable and reserves the right to reject the highest bidder.
- 3. Ten percent (10%) of the bid price shall be paid in cash or by certified check payable unconditionally to the Township of North Brunswick when the property (i.e., the motor vehicle) is struck off and in the default of payment thereof, it may be put up again and sold immediately. A full bid price is required of a bidder with prior negative experience.
- 4. Upon acceptance of a bid or bids the successful bidders shall receive title for the motor vehicle from the Township of North Brunswick upon payment of the balance due thereon, if any which shall be paid in full no later than 30 days from confirmation of sale.
- 5. All conditions heretofore mentioned shall be binding upon the purchaser, his/her heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 6. Pursuant to Resolution 274-10.10 the governing body has authorized towing companies the ability to use their credit balance with the Township for towing and storage of vehicles towards their respective bid price for the purchase of vehicles at the auction.
- 7. The said motor vehicles may be inspected by prospective purchasers during operational business hours at: Logan's Garage, on Old Georges Road, North Brunswick, New Jersey; Jay's Recovery Service on Cozzens Lane, North Brunswick, New Jersey; Joe's Service Center on Livingston Avenue, North Brunswick, New Jersey; Rich's Towing on 14th Street, North Brunswick, New Jersey; Puleio's Towing on Livingston Avenue,

	North Brunswick, New Jersey; and Coppa's on Route 1 North, North Brunswick, New Jersey; and Southside Customs and Collisions on Old Georges Road, North Brunswick, New Jersey; and							
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of the pending sale pursuant to statute shall be published in the Home News and Tribune.								
					Joseph A. Battaglia Police Chief			
Justine Progeb Business Adm	inistrator	-			Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form			
COUNCIL ME		YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES			
MEHTA	AVIDER	TES	110	TOSTAIN	NOTES			
GUADAGNING)							
ANDREWS								
DAVIS								
SOCIO								
HUTCHINSON	-							
MAYOR WOM	ACK							
					opted by the Township Council of the Townshing held on May 20, 2024.	ip		

Lisa Russo Township Clerk Resolution #_____

LIST OF ABANDONED VEHICLES

<u>AD</u>	Year	<u>Make</u>	Model	<u>Vin</u>	Location
1	2016	Nissan	Altima	1N4AL3AP3GN347253	Logans
2	2016	Chevrolet	Impala	2G1115S30G9120931	Logans